
 Indications
 Utilisez le Heel Pro Evolution
•	  Pour éviter les escarres de talon 

et/ou de cheville pour les 
patients qui risquent de 
développer des blessures dues 
aux pressions ou aux 
cisaillements.

•	  En tant que mesure 
thérapeutique complémentaire 
pour les patients présentant déjà 
des escarres au talon.

•	  Afin de réduire les douleurs au 
talon lors de périodes allongées 
prolongées.

•	  Pour empêcher un pied tombant.
 Le produit Maxxcare a été conçu 
pour être utilisé par les 
thérapeutes ou les professionnels 
des technologies d’assistance (ATP) 
afin d’évaluer et de traiter des 
patients qui risquent d’avoir des 
plaies de pression. Les thérapeutes 
expérimentés ou les ATP doivent 
déterminer si le produit est 
approprié pour chaque individu.

 Contre-indications
 Lorsqu’il est utilisé dans les 
conditions prévues, il n’existe 
aucune contre-indication connue.

 Description générale du produit 
– Fig. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Grand tube d’air (2x)
     C  .	 Petit tube d’air (2x)

   Mises en garde et consignes de 
sécurité

	6 Attention !
•	  Le Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 

ne peut être utilisé qu’en tant 
que talonnière. L’utilisation de ce 
produit d’une quelconque autre 
manière sera considérée comme 
un abus. Maxxcare B.V. ne pourra 
en aucun cas être tenue pour 
responsable en cas de 
détérioration due à une 
utilisation abusive ou 
inappropriée ou à une 
négligence. Il est important de 
complètement lire et 
comprendre ce manuel.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. recommande 
d’utiliser le Heel Pro Evolution 
sous la supervision directe d’un 
thérapeute ou d’un professionnel 
des technologies d’assistance.

•	  Contrôlez régulièrement si votre 
peau présente des rougeurs, 
surtout pendant les premiers 
jours d’utilisation. Si elles 
apparaissent et ne disparaissent 
pas après 15 minutes, demandez 
conseil à votre thérapeute ou 
professionnel des technologies 
d’assistance.

•	  Vérifiez avant usage que les 
tubes d’air du Heel Pro Evolution 
ne soient pas dégonflés, et 
contrôlez régulièrement que le 
produit ne présente pas de 
coutures défaites et d’autres 
détériorations. En cas de 
dommage important ou de tubes 
dégonflés, arrêtez d’utiliser le 
produit. Consultez votre 
professionnel des technologies 
d’assistance.

•	  Le tissu extérieur du Heel Pro 
Evolution au niveau du talon est 
très glissant. Ne mettez pas tout 
votre poids sur le talon lorsque 
vous vous tenez debout ou en 
marchant.

•	  Ne portez pas le Heel Pro 
Evolution lorsque vous 
descendez ou montez les 
escaliers.

•	  Le Heel Pro Evolution ne doit être 
utilisé que par un seul patient. 
Nous conseillons d’inscrire le 
nom du patient qui utilise le 
produit sur l’étiquette.

•	  Ne laissez pas le produit à 
proximité d’une flamme nue, 
d’une forte source de chaleur ou 
d’objets tranchants.

•	  Si le produit est entré en contact 
avec des fluides corporels, le 
produit doit être désinfecté pour 
éviter la contamination croisée.
	6 Prudence !

•	  Ne nettoyez pas le produit à sec 
ou à la vapeur et ne le mettez pas 
dans un autoclave. Le produit ne 
résiste pas à une chaleur ou 
pression excessives. Si les 
consignes de nettoyage ne sont 
pas suivies, il est très probable 
que le produit s’usera plus 
rapidement.

•	  N’utilisez pas de produits 
agressifs ou abrasifs ou bien des 
objets tranchants pour nettoyer 
la talonnière.

•	  Un nettoyage excessif peut avoir 
une influence sur l’usure du 
produit.

   Utilisation
	6 ﻿Avertissement !  Ne serrez pas 
trop la talonnière. Cela pourrait 
gêner la circulation sanguine 
et/ou entraîner un inconfort.

1.	 Assurez-vous que la taille du 
Heel Pro Evolution est correcte. 
(fig. I)

2.	 Inscrivez le nom du patient sur 
l’étiquette. (fig. III)

3.	 Ouvrez les fermetures 
autoagrippantes et placez le 
pied du patient dans le Heel 
Pro Evolution. (fig. IV)

4.	 Fixez sans serrer les fermetures 
autoagrippantes. (fig. V)

   Conditions d’utilisation et de 
stockage
•	 ﻿Poids de l’utilisateur : ﻿
 Minimum : 0 kg / 0 lbs, maximum : 
150 kg / 330 lb
•	 ﻿Température : ﻿
 Minimum : -10 °C / 14 °F, 
maximum : 50 °C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Humidité atmosphérique : ﻿
 Minimum : 0 %, maximum 100 %
 Réutilisation
 Le produit convient pour être 
utilisé plusieurs fois par un seul 
patient. Le nombre de fois qu’il 
peut être utilisé dépend de la 
fréquence et de la manière 
d’utilisation. Le produit doit être 
soigneusement nettoyé et 
désinfecté avant d’être réutilisé. 
Reportez-vous au chapitre 
« MAINTENANCE ET NETTOYAGE » 
pour consulter les instructions.
 Durée de vie attendue
 La durée de vie escomptée est de 
un an si le produit est utilisé 
conformément aux consignes de 
sécurité, en respectant les 
intervalles d’entretien et en 
l’utilisant correctement comme 
indiqué dans le présent manuel. La 
durée de vie réelle peut varier 
selon la fréquence et l’intensité 
d’utilisation.
   Traitement des déchets
 Le traitement et le recyclage des 
produits usages et leur emballage 
doivent être conformes à la 
législation en vigueur. Assurez-
vous que le produit a été 
préalablement nettoyé avant de le 
jeter afin d’éviter tout risque de 
contamination.

   Maintenance et nettoyage
﻿Nettoyage du Heel Pro Evolution﻿
 Le Heel Pro Evolution peut être 
lavé en machine à 60 °C / 140 °F en 
utilisant la fonction anti-froissage 
et un détergent doux. Il n’est pas 
nécessaire de retirer les tubes d’air 
avant de mettre le produit dans le 
lave-linge. La vitesse d’essorage 
doit être réduite. Si le lave-linge 
dispose d’un agitateur, assurez-
vous que le produit peut bouger 
librement dans le tambour. 
N’utilisez pas de produits de 
blanchiment à base de chlore. 
N’utilisez pas le sèche-linge mais 
laissez sécher à l’air libre (5 à 6 
heures). N’utilisez le produit que 
lorsqu’il est totalement sec.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Lors de la mise en place ou du 
retrait occasionnels des tubes d’air, 
suivez les instructions suivantes :
1.	 Ouvrez les fermetures 

autoagrippantes à l’arrière du 
Heel Pro Evolution. (fig. VI)

2.	 Retirez les grands tubes d’air 
(fig. VII) ou les petits tubes d’air 
(fig. VIII).

3.	 Remettez tous les tubes en 
place avant d’utiliser le Heel Pro 
Evolution.

﻿Remarque :  au moment de leur 
insertion, assurez-vous que le haut 
des grands tubes d’air est bien à 
plat contre l’arrière du Heel Pro 
Evolution. Voir A (fig. VII)
 Signalement d’incidents graves
 Les accidents graves résultant de 
l’utilisation des produits Maxxcare 
doivent être signalés au fabricant 
et l’autorité compétente 
pertinente.
   Garantie
 Maxxcare offre une garantie 
limitée aux défauts de fabrication 
ou de matériel pour une durée de 
six (6) mois à partir de la date 
originelle de l’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit ait été utilisé 
normalement. Toute détérioration 
provoquée par un usage anormal, 
une utilisation inappropriée, ou 
due au lavage ou à une négligence 
est exclue de cette garantie. 

•	  Check your skin regularly for 
redness, especially during the 
first few days. If redness occurs 
and does not disappear after 15 
minutes, consult your therapist 
or Assistive Technology 
Professional.

•	  Check the Heel Pro Evolution 
before use for deflated air-tubes, 
and regularly for broken seems 
and other damages. In case of 
serious damage or deflated 
tubes, do not continue to use the 
product. Consult your Assistive 
Technology Professional.

•	  The heel-exterior of the Heel Pro 
Evolution is very slippery. Do not 
load the heel when you stand up 
or while you walk.

•	  Do not wear the Heel Pro 
Evolution while walking up- or 
downstairs.

•	  The Heel Pro Evolution is a single 
patient use product. We advise 
the product may be used by the 
person whose name is written on 
the label.

•	  Do not use or leave the product 
close to a naked flame, a high 
temperature heat source or sharp 
objects.

•	  In case of soiling with body 
fluids, the product must be 
disinfected to avoid cross 
contamination.
	6 Caution!

•	  Do not dry clean, steam clean or 
autoclave the product. The 
product cannot withstand 
excessive heat or pressure. When 
the given cleaning instructions 
are not followed, it is very likely 
that the product will age more 
rapidly.

•	  Do not use aggressive or abrasive 
cleaners, or sharp objects to 
clean the product.

•	  Excessive washing may influence 
the aging of this product.

   Use
	6 ﻿Warning!  Do not fasten too 
tightly. This may cause a 
reduction of blood flow and/or 
discomfort.

1.	 Check if the size of the Heel Pro 
Evolution is correct. (Pic. I)

2.	 Write patient’s name on label. 
(Pic. III)

3.	 Open hook and loop straps and 
place patient’s foot into the 
Heel Pro Evolution. (Pic. IV)

4.	 Loosely fasten hook and loop 
straps. (Pic. V)

   Conditions for use and storage
•	 ﻿User weight: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 kg / 0 lbs, maximum: 
150 kg / 330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperature: ﻿
 Minimum: -10 °C / 14 °F, maximum: 
50 °C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Air humidity: ﻿
 Minimum: 0%, maximum 100%
 Re-use
 The product is suitable for 
repeated use by a single patient. 
The number of times it can be used 
depends on how often and in 
which way the product is used. The 
product has to be thoroughly 
cleaned and disinfected, before 
you are allowed to re-use it. See 
chapter ‘MAINTENANCE AND 
CLEANING’ for instructions.
 Expected lifetime
 The expected lifetime of this 
product is one year when used in 
accordance with the safety 
instructions, maintenance intervals 
and correct use, stated in this 
manual. The effective lifetime can 
vary according to frequency and 
intensity of use.
   Disposal
 The disposal and recycling of used 
devices and packaging must 
comply with the applicable legal 
regulation. Ensure the product is 
cleaned prior to disposal to avoid 
any risk of contamination.

   Maintenance and cleaning
﻿Cleaning the Heel Pro Evolution﻿
 The Heel Pro Evolution can be 
machine washed at 60 °C / 140 °F 
using an anti-crease cycle and mild 
detergent. You do not need to 
remove the air-tubes before 
putting the product into the 
washing machine. Spin speed 
should be reduced. When using a 
machine with agitator, make sure 
that the product can move freely 
within the drum. Do not use any 
chlorine bleach! Do not tumble 
dry, but let it air dry (5-6 hours). 
Only use when the product is 
completely dry.

 Follow underneath instructions 
when incidentally removing and 
placing the air-tubes.

1.	 Open the hook and loop straps 
at the rear side of the Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Pic. VI)

2.	 Remove the large air-tubes (Pic. 
VII) or small air-tubes (Pic. VIII).

3.	 Put all air-tubes back in place 
before using the Heel Pro 
Evolution.

﻿Please note:  When inserting, make 
sure that the top of the large 
air-tubes is laid flat against the 
back of the Heel Pro Evolution. See 
A (Pic. VII)
 Reporting of serious incidents
 Serious incidents from use of 
Maxxcare products should be 
reported to the manufacturer and 
the relevant competent authority.
   Warranty
 Maxxcare offers a limited warranty 
against defects in workmanship 
and material for a period of six (6) 
months after the original date of 
purchase, provided the product 
has been used normally. Any 
damage arising from abnormal 
use, or caused by improper 
handling, cleaning or negligence, 
is excluded from this warranty. 

 2 HANDLEIDING
 Beste klant,
 Zorg ervoor dat u deze 
gebruikershandleiding voor 
gebruik leest en begrijpt. Sla deze 
handleiding op voor toekomstig 
raadplegen.
 Voor meer informatie of het 
bestellen van handleidingen, neem 
contact op met de distributeur in 
uw land.
 Ga naar maxxcare.com voor meer 
informatie.

   Introductie
 De Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolutionis 
bedoeld voor het volledig 
ontlasten van de hiel en de enkel. 
De Heel Pro Evolution bevat vier 
uitneembare luchtkokers die 
bescherming bieden tegen druk. 
De uiterst gladde buitenzijde 
beschermt tegen wrijf- en 
schuifkrachten. De Heel Pro 
Evolution kan gebruikt worden 
tijdens het liggen en zitten. Kleine 
stukjes binnenshuis lopen, bijv. van 
bed naar toilet, is mogelijk doordat 
de extra stroeve onderzijde 
uitglijden beperkt. Let hierbij wel 
op dat de hiel niet belast wordt. 
Deze is uiterst glad.

 Indicaties
 De Heel Pro Evolution gebruiken
•	  Het voorkomen van 

verwondingen aan de hiel en/of 
enkel bij patiënten met een 
verhoogd risico op het verkrijgen 
van verwondingen door druk- en 
schuifkrachten.

•	  Het ontlasten van de hiel bij een 
bestaande decubitus.

•	  Het verminderen van pijn aan de 
hielen door langdurige 
bedlegerigheid.

•	  Het bestrijden van de neiging tot 
spitsvoetstand.

 Het Maxxcare-product is bedoeld 
voor therapeuten en 
hulpmiddelenspecialisten om te 
gebruiken bij personen die risico 
op drukgerelateerde 
verwondingen lopen en ze te 
beoordelen. Ervaren therapeuten 
of hulpmiddelenspecialisten 
moeten de bruikbaarheid voor elk 
afzonderlijk persoon bepalen.

 Contra-indicaties
 Bij gebruik volgens de instructies, 
zijn er geen contra-indicaties 
bekend.

 Algemene productspecificaties 
- Afb. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Luchtkoker groot (2×)
     C  .	 Luchtkoker klein (2×)

   Voorzorgsmaatregelen en 
veiligheidsinstructies

	6 Waarschuwing!
•	  De Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 

mag alleen gebruikt worden als 
hielbeschermer. Als dit product 
op enige andere wijze gebruikt 
wordt, wordt dit beschouwd als 
misbruik. Maxxcare B.V. kan niet 
verantwoordelijk worden gesteld 
voor eventuele schade 
veroorzaakt door misbruik, 
verkeerd of onverstandig 
gebruik. Zorg ervoor dat u deze 
handleiding volledig leest en 
begrijpt.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. raadt aan de Heel 
Pro Evolution te gebruiken onder 
directe toezicht van een 
therapeut of 
hulpmiddelenspecialist.

•	  Controleer uw huid regelmatig 
op roodheid, met name tijdens 
de eerste paar dagen. Als uw 

 1 USER MANUAL
 Dear customer,
 Please read and understand this 
user manual before use. Save this 
manual for future reference.
 For more information or to (re)
order manuals, contact your 
country’s distributor.
 Go to maxxcare.com for more 
information.

   Introduction
 The Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution is 
used to offload pressure on the 
heel and ankle. The Heel Pro 
Evolution contains four removable 
air-tubes that offer protection 
against pressure. The extremely 
smooth exterior offers protection 
against shear forces and friction. 
The Heel Pro Evolution can be used 
while lying down and sitting. 
Walking a short distance indoors, 
for instance from bed to bathroom, 
is possible as the non-skid material 
on the bottom reduces the risk of 
sliding. Take care not to load the 
heel while walking, as the exterior 
fabric around the heel is very 
slippery.

 Indications
 Use the Heel Pro Evolution
•	  To prevent heel- and/or ankle 

injuries for patients with an 
increased risk of developing 
injuries due to pressure or shear.

•	  As an additional therapeutic 
measure for patients with 
existing decubitus of the heel.

•	  To reduce heel pain during 
prolonged periods of bed rest.

•	  To help prevent footdrop.
 A Maxxcare product is intended for 
therapists or Assistive Technology 
Professionals to assess and use 
with individuals at risk of pressure 
injuries. Experienced therapists or 
ATPs should determine its 
suitability for each individual.

 Contraindications
 When used as intended, there are 
no known contraindications.

 General product specifications 
– Pic. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Air-tube large (2×)
     C  .	 Air-tube small (2×)

   Precautions and safety 
instructions

	6 Warning!
•	  The Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 

may only be used as a heel 
protector. The use of this product 
in any other way, is considered to 
be misuse. Maxxcare B.V. cannot 
be held responsible for damage 
caused by misuse, improper use 
or negligence. Make sure that 
you read and understand this 
manual completely.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. recommends to 
use the Heel Pro Evolution under 
direct supervision of a therapist 
or Assistive Technology 
Professional.
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SIZES

Small < 35 cm
< 14 in.

ST 35-43 cm
14-17 in.

XL ≥ 43 cm
≥ 17 in.

AC B

huid rood is en de roodheid niet 
na 15 minuten verdwijnt, neem 
dan contact op met uw 
therapeut of 
hulpmiddelenspecialist.

•	  Controleer de Heel Pro Evolution 
voor gebruik op leeggelopen 
luchtkokers en regelmatig op 
kapotte naden en andere schade. 
Gebruik het product niet meer 
als het ernstige schade of 
leeggelopen luchtkokers heeft. 
Neem contact op met uw 
hulpmiddelenspecialist.

•	  De hielbuitenzijde van de Heel 
Pro Evolution is erg glad. Tijdens 
opstaan en lopen mag de hiel 
niet belast worden.

•	  De Heel Pro Evolution niet 
dragen tijdens het traplopen.

•	  De Heel Pro Evolution is een 
product voor gebruik bij één 
patiënt. We adviseren dat het 
product alleen gebruikt wordt 
door de persoon wiens naam op 
het product is genoteerd.

•	  Gebruik of laat dit product niet 
achter in de buurt van open vuur, 
hogetemperatuurbronnen en 
scherpe voorwerpen.

•	  Indien het product bevuild wordt 
met lichaamssappen, moet het 
gedesinfecteerd worden om 
kruisbesmetting te voorkomen.
	6 Voorzichtig!

•	  Het product niet chemisch of 
stoomreinigen en niet 
autoclaveren. Het product is niet 
bestendigd tegen extreme hitte 
en druk. Indien de meegeleverde 
reinigingsinstructies niet gevolgd 
worden, verkort dit zeer 
waarschijnlijk de levensduur van 
het product.

•	  Gebruik geen agressieve of 
schurende reinigingsmiddelen of 
scherpe voorwerpen om het 
product te reinigen.

•	  Overmatig wassen kan van 
invloed zijn op de levensduur 
van dit product.

   Gebruik
	6 ﻿Waarschuwing!  Trek de 
sluiting niet te strak aan, anders 
bestaat het gevaar van 
afklemming of ontstaat een 
gevoel van discomfort.

1.	 Controleer of de maat van de 
Heel Pro Evolution goed is. (Afb. 
I)

2.	 Schrijf de patiëntnaam op het 
label. (Afb. III)

3.	 Open de klittenband en plaats 
de voet van de patiënt in de 
Heel Pro Evolution. (Afb. IV)

4.	 Maak de klittenband losjes vast. 
(Afb. V)

   Omgevingscondities voor 
gebruik en opslag
•	 ﻿Gebruikersgewicht: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 kg / 0 lbs, maximum: 
150 kg / 330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperatuur: ﻿
 Minimum: -10 °C / 14 °F, maximum: 
50 °C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Luchtvochtigheid: ﻿
 Minimum: 0%, maximum 100%
 Hergebruik
 Dit product is geschikt voor 
hergebruik door één patiënt. Het 
aantal keer dat het gebruikt kan 
worden, is afhankelijk van hoe vaak 
en op welke manier het product is 
gebruikt. Het product moet 
grondig worden gereinigd en 
gedesinfecteerd voordat u het 
kunt laten hergebruiken. Zie 
hoofdstuk 'ONDERHOUD EN 
REINIGING' voor instructies.
 Verwachte levensduur
 De verwachte levensduur van dit 
product is één jaar als het 
overeenkomstig de 
veiligheidsinstructies en juist 
wordt gebruikt en als het 
regelmatig onderhouden wordt 
zoals beschreven in deze 
handleiding. De effectieve 
levensduur kan verschillen 
afhankelijk van de frequentie en 
intensiteit van het gebruik.
   Het product weggooien
 Het weggooien en recyclen van 
product en verpakking moet 
worden uitgevoerd 
overeenkomstig de hiervoor 
geldende regelgeving. Zorg ervoor 
dat het product voor het 
weggooien is gereinigd, ter 
voorkoming van kruisbesmetting.

   Onderhoud en reiniging
﻿Het reinigen van de Heel Pro 
Evolution﻿
 De Heel Pro Evolution kan in de 
wasmachine gewassen worden 60 
°C / 140 °F op een 
antikreukprogramma met een mild 
wasmiddel. U hoeft de luchtkokers 
niet te verwijderen voordat u het 
product in de wasmachine doet. 
De draaisnelheid moet verminderd 
worden. Als u een machine met 

agitator gebruikt, moet u ervoor 
zorgen dat het product in de 
trommel vrij kan bewegen. 
Gebruik geen bleekmiddel! Doe dit 
product niet in de droger, maar 
laat het aan de lucht drogen (5-6 
uur). Het product pas weer 
gebruiken als het geheel droog is.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Volg onderstaande instructies bij 
het incidenteel uitnemen en 
plaatsen van de luchtkokers.
1.	 Open de klittenband aan de 

achterkant van de Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Afb. VI)

2.	 Verwijder de grote luchtkokers 
(Afb. VII) of kleine luchtkokers 
(Afb. VIII).

3.	 Plaats de luchtkokers voor 
gebruik van de Heel Pro 
Evolution weer terug.

﻿Let op:  Let er bij het terugplaatsen 
van de grote luchtkokers op dat de 
ingeschoven vlakke zijde 
evenwijdig ligt aan de achterkant 
van de Heel Pro Evolution. Zie A 
(Afb. VII)
 Melden van ernstige incidenten
 Ernstige voorvallen die door 
gebruik van de Maxxcare-
producten zijn veroorzaakt, 
moeten gemeld worden aan de 
fabrikant en de relevante 
bevoegde autoriteit.
   Garantie
 Maxxcare biedt een beperkte 
garantie op productie- en 
materiaalfouten voor een periode 
van zes (6) maanden na de 
originele datum van aanschaf, 
onder voorwaarde dat het product 
op normale wijze is gebruikt. Elke 
schade die ontstaat door 
abnormaal gebruik, onjuist 
hanteren, reinigen of nalatigheid, 
valt niet onder deze garantie.

 3 GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
 Lieber Kunde,
 Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung vor der 
Verwendung sorgfältig durch. 
Bewahren Sie diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf.
 Für weitere Informationen oder um 
eine Gebrauchsanweisungen zu 
bestellen bzw. nachzubestellen, 
kontaktieren Sie bitte die 
Handelsvertretung in Ihrem Land.
 Weitere Informationen finden Sie 
unter maxxcare.com.

   Einleitung
 Der Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 
dient zur Entlastung der Ferse und 
des Sprunggelenks. Der Heel Pro 
Evolution enthält vier entfernbare 
Luftschläuche, die vor Druck 
schützen. Die extrem glatte 
Außenseite bietet Schutz vor 
Scherkräften und Reibung. Der 
Heel Pro Evolution kann im Liegen 
und im Sitzen verwendet werden. 
Kurze Wege im Haus, z. B. vom Bett 
zum Badezimmer, sind möglich, da 
das rutschfeste Material an der 
Unterseite die Rutschgefahr 
verringert. Achten Sie darauf, die 
Ferse beim Gehen nicht zu 
belasten, da das Außenmaterial im 
Fersenbereich sehr glatt ist.

 Indikationen
 Verwendung des Heel Pro 
Evolution
•	  Zur Vorbeugung von Fersen- 

und/oder Knöchelverletzungen 
bei Patienten mit erhöhtem 
Verletzungsrisiko durch Druck- 
oder Scherbelastung.

•	  Als zusätzliche therapeutische 
Maßnahme bei Patienten mit 
bestehenden Dekubitus an der 
Ferse.

•	  Zur Linderung von 
Fersenschmerzen bei längerer 
Bettruhe.

•	  Zur Vorbeugung von 
Fußheberschwäche.

 Maxxcare-Produkte sind für 
Therapeuten oder 
Hilfsmittelfachleute zur 
Beurteilung und Anwendung bei 
Personen mit Verletzungsrisiko 
durch Druckverletzungen 
bestimmt. Erfahrene Therapeuten 
oder Hilfsmittelfachleute sollten 
die Eignung für jede Person 
individuell bestimmen.

 Kontraindikationen
 Bei bestimmungsgemäßem 
Gebrauch sind keine 
Kontraindikationen bekannt.

 Allgemeine 
produktspezifikationen – Abb. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Luftschlauch groß (2×)
     C  .	 Luftschlauch klein (2×)

   Vorsichtsmassnahmen und 
sicherheitshinweise

	6 Achtung!
•	  Der Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 

darf nur als Fersenschutz 
verwendet werden. Jede andere 
Verwendung dieses Produkts gilt 
als Missbrauch. Maxxcare B.V. 
haftet nicht für Schäden, die 
durch Missbrauch, 
unsachgemäße Verwendung 
oder Fahrlässigkeit entstehen. 
Lesen Sie diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung vollständig 
durch und vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass Sie sie verstanden haben.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. empfiehlt, Heel Pro 
Evolution unter direkter Aufsicht 
eines Therapeuten oder 
Hilfsmittelfachmanns zu 
verwenden.

•	  Überprüfen Sie Ihre Haut 
regelmäßig auf Rötungen, 
insbesondere in den ersten 
Tagen. Wenn Rötungen auftreten 
und nach 15 Minuten nicht 
verschwinden, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Therapeuten oder 
Hilfsmittelfachmann.

•	  Überprüfen Sie den Heel Pro 
Evolution vor dem Gebrauch auf 
defekte Luftschläuche und 
kontrollieren Sie ihn regelmäßig 
auf gebrochene Nähte und 
andere Beschädigungen. Bei 
schweren Beschädigungen oder 
defekten Schläuchen darf das 
Produkt nicht weiter verwendet 
werden. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Hilfsmittelfachmann.

•	  Die Fersenaußenseite des Heel 
Pro Evolution ist sehr rutschig. 
Belasten Sie die Ferse nicht, 
wenn Sie aufstehen oder gehen.

•	  Tragen Sie den Heel Pro 
Evolution nicht beim 
Treppensteigen.

•	  Der Heel Pro Evolution ist ein 
Produkt für die Verwendung 
durch einen einzigen Patienten. 
Wir empfehlen, das Produkt nur 
durch die Person verwenden zu 
lassen, deren Name auf dem 
Etikett steht.

•	  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht 
in der Nähe von offenen 
Flammen, hohen Temperaturen 
oder scharfen Gegenständen 
und lassen Sie es nicht in deren 
Nähe liegen.

•	  Bei Verschmutzung mit 
Körperflüssigkeiten muss das 
Produkt desinfiziert werden, um 
eine Kreuzkontamination zu 
vermeiden.
	6 Vorsicht!

•	  Das Produkt darf nicht chemisch 
gereinigt, mit Dampf gereinigt 
oder autoklaviert werden. Das 
Produkt ist nicht beständig 
gegen übermäßige Hitze oder 
Druck. Bei Nichtbeachtung der 
Reinigungshinweise ist eine 
vorzeitige Alterung des Produkts 
sehr wahrscheinlich.

•	  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des 
Produkts keine aggressiven oder 
scheuernden Reinigungsmittel 
oder scharfen Gegenstände.

•	  Übermäßiges Waschen kann die 
Alterung dieses Produkts 
beeinflussen.

   Verwendung
	6 ﻿Warnung!  Nicht zu fest 
anziehen. Dies kann zu einer 
Durchblutungsstörung und/
oder Beschwerden führen.

1.	 Überprüfen Sie, ob die Größe 
des Heel Pro Evolution korrekt 
ist. (Abb. I)

2.	 Schreiben Sie den Namen des 
Patienten auf das Etikett. (Abb. 
III)

3.	 Öffnen Sie die Klettverschlüsse 
und legen Sie den Fuß des 
Patienten in den Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Abb. IV)

4.	 Befestigen Sie die 
Klettverschlüsse locker. (Abb. V)

   Bedingungen für die 
Verwendung und Lagerung des 
Kissens
•	 ﻿Benutzergewicht: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 kg / 0 lbs, Maximum: 
150 kg / 330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperatur: ﻿
 Minimum: -10 °C / 14 °F, Maximum: 
50 °C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Luftfeuchtigkeit: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 %, Maximum 100 %
 Wiederverwendung
 Das Produkt ist für die wiederholte 
Verwendung durch einen 
einzelnen Patienten geeignet. Die 
Anzahl der Verwendungen hängt 
davon ab, wie oft und auf welche 
Weise das Produkt verwendet wird. 
Das Produkt muss gründlich 
gereinigt und desinfiziert werden, 
bevor es wiederverwendet werden 
darf. Anweisungen finden Sie im 
Kapitel PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG.

 Erwartete Lebensdauer
 Die erwartete Lebensdauer dieses 
Produkts beträgt ein Jahr, wenn es 
gemäß den Sicherheitshinweisen, 
Wartungsintervallen und der 
richtigen Verwendung in dieser 
Anleitung verwendet wird. Die 
effektive Lebensdauer kann je 
nach Häufigkeit und Intensität der 
Verwendung variieren.
   Entsorgung
 Die Entsorgung und das Recycling 
von verwendeten Produkten sowie 
der Verpackung müssen den 
geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften 
genügen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
das Produkt vor der Entsorgung 
gereinigt wird, um jegliches 
Kontaminierungsrisiko zu 
vermeiden.

   Pflege und reinigung
﻿Reinigung des Heel Pro 
Evolution﻿
 Der Heel Pro Evolution kann bei 60 
°C / 140 °F im Schonwaschgang 
mit einem milden Waschmittel in 
der Maschine gewaschen werden. 
Sie müssen die Luftschläuche nicht 
entfernen, bevor Sie das Produkt in 
die Waschmaschine geben. Die 
Schleuderdrehzahl sollte reduziert 
werden. Bei Verwendung einer 
Waschmaschine mit Drehkreuz ist 
darauf zu achten, dass sich das 
Produkt frei in der Trommel 
bewegen kann. Verwenden Sie 
kein Chlorbleichmittel! Nicht im 
Wäschetrockner trocknen, sondern 
an der Luft trocknen lassen (5-6 
Stunden). Verwenden Sie das 
Produkt nur, wenn es vollständig 
trocken ist.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Befolgen Sie die nachstehenden 
Anweisungen, wenn Sie die 
Luftschläuche entfernen und 
wieder anbringen.
1.	 Öffnen Sie die Klettverschlüsse 

an der Rückseite des Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Abb. VI)

2.	 Entfernen Sie die großen 
Luftschläuche (Abb. VII ) oder 
die kleinen Luftschläuche (Abb. 
VIII).

3.	 Setzen Sie alle Luftschläuche 
wieder ein, bevor Sie den Heel 
Pro Evolution verwenden.

﻿Hinweis:  Achten Sie beim 
Einsetzen darauf, dass die großen 
Luftschläuche oben flach an der 
Rückseite des Heel Pro Evolution 
anliegen. Siehe A (Abb. VII)
 Meldung schwerwiegender 
Zwischenfälle
 Schwerwiegende Zwischenfälle 
bei der Verwendung von 
Maxxcare-Produkten sind dem 
Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde zu melden.
   Garantie
 Maxxcare gewährt eine 
beschränkte Garantie auf 
Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehler 
für einen Zeitraum von sechs (6) 
Monaten ab dem ursprünglichen 
Kaufdatum, sofern das Produkt 
normal verwendet wurde. 
Schäden, die durch 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, 
unsachgemäße Handhabung, 
Reinigung oder Fahrlässigkeit 
entstehen, sind von dieser Garantie 
ausgeschlossen. 

 4 MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR

 Cher client,
 Il est important de lire et de 
comprendre ce manuel de 
l’utilisateur avant d’utiliser le 
produit. Conservez-le pour 
référence ultérieure.
 Pour plus d’informations ou pour 
(re)commander des manuels, 
contactez le distributeur de votre 
pays.
 Consultez le site maxxcare.com 
pour plus d’informations.

   Introduction
 Le Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 
permet de décharger la pression 
au niveau du talon et de la cheville. 
Il contient quatre tubes amovibles 
qui offrent une protection contre la 
pression. L’extérieur extrêmement 
lisse offre une protection contre le 
cisaillement et la friction. Le Heel 
Pro Evolution peut être utilisé en 
position couchée et assise. Il est 
possible de se déplacer sur de 
courtes distances à l’intérieur, du lit 
à la salle de bains par exemple, car 
le matériau antidérapant sur le bas 
de la talonnière réduit le risque de 
glissement. Veillez à ne pas mettre 
tout votre poids sur le talon en 
marchant car le tissu extérieur 
autour du talon est très glissant.

HEEL PRO EVOLUTION  5 BRUGERVEJLEDNING
 Kære kunde,
 Læs og forstå denne brugermanual 
før brug. Gem denne manual til 
fremtidig reference.
 Kontakt forhandleren i dit land for 
yderligere oplysninger eller for at 
(gen-)bestille vejledninger.
 Gå til maxxcare.com for at få mere 
information.

   Introduktion
 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 
bruges til at fjerne tryk fra hælen 
og anklen. Heel Pro Evolution 
indeholder fire aftagelige luftrør, 
der tilbyder beskyttelse mod tryk. 
Det ekstremt glatte ydre tilbyder 
beskyttelse mod 
forskydningskræfter og friktion. 
Heel Pro Evolution kan anvendes, 
mens man ligger eller sidder ned. 
Man kan gå en kort afstand 
indendørs, for eksempel fra sengen 
til badeværelset, da det skridsikre 
materiale i bunden sænker risikoen 
for at glide. Vær påpasselig med 
ikke at belaste hælen, da det 
udvendige materiale rundt om 
hælen er meget glat.

 Indikationer
 Brug Heel Pro Evolution
•	  Til at forhindre hæl- og/eller 

ankelskader på patienter med en 
øget risiko for udvikle skader på 
grund af tryk eller forskydning.

•	  Som en supplerende terapeutisk 
metode til patienter med tryksår 
ved hælen.

•	  Til at lindre smerte i hælen under 
længere perioder i sengeleje.

•	  Til at forhindre dropfod.
 Et Maxxcare-produkt er beregnet 
til behandlere eller fagfolk inden 
for assisterende teknologi til at 
vurdere og bruge sammen med 
personer, der er i risiko for 
trykskader. Erfarne behandlere 
eller fagfolk inden for assisterende 
teknologi skal afgøre, om den 
enkelte patient er egnet.

 Kontraindikationer
 Når puden anvendes til det, den er 
beregnet til, er der ingen kendte 
kontraindikationer.

 Generelle 
produktspecifikationer – Fig. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Luftrør stor (2×)
     C  .	 Luftrør lille (2×)

   Foranstaltninger og 
sikkerhedsanvisninger

	6 Advarsel!
•	  Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution må 

kun anvendes som 
hælebeskytter. Hvis dette 
produkt bruges på nogen anden 
måde, betragtes det for at være 
ukorrekt brug. Maxxcare B.V. kan 
ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader, 
der skyldes ukorrekt brug, 
misbrug eller forsømmelse. Sørg 
for, at du har læst og forstået 
denne manual fuldstændigt.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. anbefaler at bruge 
Heel Pro Evolution under direkte 
opsyn af en behandler eller 
fagperson inden for assisterende 
teknologi.

•	  Kontrollér jævnligt din hud for 
rødmen, særligt i løbet af de 
første dage. Hvis der kommer 
rødmen, som ikke forsvinder 
efter 15 minutter, skal du søge 
vejledning fra din behandler eller 
fagperson inden for assisterende 
teknologi.

•	  Kontrollér før brug Heel Pro 
Evolution, om der er luftrør, som 
har mistet luften, og 
regelmæssigt for sprængte 
sømme og andre skader. I 
tilfælde af alvorlige skader eller 
rør, hvor luften er sluppet ud, må 
produktet ikke længere 
anvendes. Søg vejledning fra din 
fagperson inden for assisterende 
teknologi.

•	  Det udvendige af hælen på Heel 
Pro Evolution er meget glat. Læg 
ikke vægt på hælen, når du rejser 
dig, eller når du går.

•	  Hav ikke Heel Pro Evolution på, 
mens du går op eller ned af 
trapper.

•	  Heel Pro Evolution er et produkt 
til brug af en enkelt patient. Vi 
anbefaler, at produktet kan 
anvendes af den person, hvis 
navn står skrevet på mærkaten.

•	  Dette produkt må ikke bruges 
eller være i nærheden af åben ild, 
en varmekilde med høj 
temperatur eller skarpe 
genstande.

•	  Hvis produktet får kropsvæsker 
på sig, skal det desinficeres for at 
undgå krydsinfektion.

	6 Forsigtig!
•	  Produktet må ikke renses kemisk, 

med damp eller blive 
autoklaveret. Produktet kan ikke 
modstå stor varme eller tryk. Hvis 
rengøringsvejledningen ikke 
følges, er det meget sandsynligt, 
at produktet ældes hurtigere.

•	  Brug hverken aggressive eller 
skurende rensemidler eller 
skarpe genstande til at rense 
produktet.

•	  For meget vask kan påvirke 
produktets aldring.

   Brug
	6 ﻿Advarsel!  Må ikke strammes 
for hårdt. Det kan mindske 
blodgennemstrømningen og/
eller give ubehag.

1.	 Kontrollér, om størrelsen på ] er 
korrekt. (Fig. I)

2.	 Skriv patientens navn på 
mærkaten. (Fig. III)

3.	 Åbn burrebåndsstopperne, og 
placer patientens fod i Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Fig. IV)

4.	 Sæt burrebåndsstopperne løst 
fast. (Fig. V)

   Betingelser for brug og 
opbevaring
•	 ﻿Brugervægt: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 kg / 0 lbs, maksimum: 
150 kg / 330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperatur: ﻿
 Minimum: -10 °C / 14 °F, 
maksimum: 50 °C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Luftfugtighed: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 %, maksimum 100 %
 Genanvendelse
 Dette produkt egner sig til 
gentagen anvendelse af en enkelt 
patient. Antallet af gange, det kan 
anvendes, afhænger af, hvor ofte 
og på hvilken måde produktet 
anvendes. Produktet skal rengøres 
og desinficeres grundigt, før du må 
bruge det igen. Se kapitlet 
'VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG 
RENGØRING' for at få oplysninger.
 Forventet levetid
 Produktets forventet levetid er et 
år, når det anvendes i 
overensstemmelse med 
sikkerhedsinstruktionerne, 
vedligeholdelsesintervallerne og 
korrekt anvendelse, som angives i 
denne manual. Den reelle levetid 
kan variere i forhold til, hvor 
hyppigt og intenst det anvendes.
   Bortskaffelse
 Bortskaffelsen og genbrug af 
brugte enheder og emballage skal 
overholde de gældende 
bestemmelser. Sørg for, at 
produktet bliver rengjort inden 
bortskaffelse, for at undgå risiko 
for kontaminering.

   Vedligeholdelse og rengøring
﻿Rengøring af Heel Pro Evolution﻿
 Heel Pro Evolution kan vaskes i 
maskine ved 60 °C / 140 °F med en 
anti-krøl-funktion og mildt 
opvaskemiddel. Du behøver ikke 
fjerne luftrørene, før du lægger 
produktet ind i vaskemaskinen. 
Centrifugeringshastigheden bør 
være nedsat. Hvis du bruger en 
maskine med omrører, skal du sikre 
dig, at produktet kan bevæge sig 
frit inden i tromlen. Brug ikke 
klorin! Må ikke tørretumbles, men 
lad det lufttørre (5-6 timer). Må kun 
anvendes, når produktet er 
fuldstændigt tørt.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Følg vejledningen nedenfor, hvis 
du fjerner eller isætter luftrør.
1.	 Åbn burrebåndsstopperne på 

bagsiden af Heel Pro Evolution. 
(Fig. VI)

2.	 Fjern de store luftrør (fig. VII) 
eller små luftrør (fig. VIII).

3.	 Sæt alle luftrør i igen, før du 
bruger Heel Pro Evolution.

﻿Bemærk:  Før de sættes ind, skal du 
sørge for, at toppen af de store 
luftrør ligger fladt mod bagsiden af 
Heel Pro Evolution. Se A (fig. VII)
 Rapportering af alvorlige 
ulykker
 Alvorlige hændelser fra brug af 
Maxxcare skal indberettes til 
producenten samt de kompetente 
nationale myndigheder.
   Garanti
 Maxxcare tilbyder en begrænset 
garanti mod produktions- og 
materialefejl i en periode på seks 
(6) måneder efter den oprindelige 
købsdato, under forudsætning af 
at produktet er blevet anvendt 
normalt. Denne garanti dækker 
ikke skader forårsaget af unormal 
brug, forkert håndtering, rengøring 
eller uagtsomhed. 

 6 BRUKSANVISNING
 Bästa kund,
 Läs och förstå denna 
bruksanvisning före användning. 
Spara denna bruksanvisning för 
framtida bruk.
 Kontakta återförsäljaren i ditt land 
för mer information eller 
beställning av bruksanvisningar.
 Besök maxxcare.com för ytterligare 
information.

   Introduktion
 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 
används för att avlasta tryck på 
hälen och fotleden. Heel Pro 
Evolution innehåller fyra 
borttagbara luftslangar som 
erbjuder skydd mot tryck. Den 
extremt släta utsidan erbjuder 
skydd mot skjuvkrafter och friktion. 
Heel Pro Evolution kan användas 
liggandes och sittandes. Att gå 
korta sträckor inomhus, till 
exempel från sängen till 
badrummet, är möjligt eftersom 
det halkfria materialet på 
undersidan minskar risken för att 
halka. Var försiktig så att du inte 
belastar hälen när du går, eftersom 
det yttre tyget runt hälen är 
mycket halt.

 Indikationer
 Använda Heel Pro Evolution
•	  För att förebygga häl- och/eller 

fotledsskador för patienter med 
ökad risk att utveckla skador på 
grund av tryck eller skjuvning.

•	  Som en ytterligare terapeutisk 
åtgärd för patienter med 
befintliga trycksåri hälen.

•	  För att minska hälsmärta under 
längre perioder av sängläge.

•	  För att hjälpa till att förhindra 
droppfot.

 En Maxxcare-produkt är avsedd för 
terapeuter eller personal inom 
hjälpmedelsteknik för bedömning 
och användning i anslutning till 
personer som riskerar tryckskador. 
Erfarna terapeuter eller personal 
inom hjälpmedelsteknik ska 
avgöra dess lämplighet för varje 
individ.

 Kontraindikationer
 När den används som avsett finns 
det inga kända kontraindikationer.

 Allmänna 
produktspecifikationer – Bild. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Lufttub stor (2×)
     C  .	 Lufttub liten (2×)

   Försiktighetsåtgärder och 
säkerhetsanvisningar

	6 Varning!
•	  Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution får 

endast användas som ett 
hälskydd. Användning av denna 
produkt på något annat sätt 
anses vara felaktig användning. 
Maxxcare B.V. kan inte hållas 
ansvariga för skador orsakade av 
felaktig användning, olämplig 
användning eller försummelse. 
Se till att du läser och förstår den 
här bruksanvisningen helt och 
hållet.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. rekommenderar att 
Heel Pro Evolution används 
under direkt handledning av en 
terapeut eller expert inom 
hjälpmedelsteknik.

•	  Kontrollera din hud regelbundet 
för rodnad, särskilt under de 
första dagarna. Om rodnad 
uppstår och inte försvinner efter 
15 minuter, kontakta din terapeut 
eller hjälpmedelstekniker.

•	  Inspektera Heel Pro Evolution 
före användning för tömda 
luftslangar, och regelbundet för 
trasiga sömmar och andra 
skador. Vid allvarliga skador eller 
tömda slangar, fortsätt inte att 
använda produkten. Rådfråga din 
hjälpmedelstekniker.

•	  Den utvändiga häldelen av Heel 
Pro Evolution är mycket hal. 
Belasta inte hälen när du ställer 
dig upp eller går.

•	  Använd inte Heel Pro Evolution 
när du går uppför eller nedför 
trappor.

•	  Heel Pro Evolution är en produkt 
för engångsbruk. Vi 
rekommenderar att produkten 
får användas av den person vars 
namn står skrivet på etiketten.

•	  Använd inte och lämna inte 
produkten nära öppen eld, 
värmekällor med hög temperatur 
eller vassa föremål.

•	  Vid nedsmutsning med 
kroppsvätskor måste produkten 
desinficeras för att undvika 
korskontaminering.

	6 Varning!
•	  Produkten får inte kemtvättas, 

ångtvättas eller autoklaveras. 
Produkten tål inte överdriven 
värme eller överdrivet tryck. Om 
de givna 
rengöringsinstruktionerna inte 
följs är det mycket troligt att 
produkten åldras snabbare.

•	  Använd inte aggressiva eller 
slipande rengöringsmedel eller 
vassa föremål för att rengöra 
produkten.

•	  Överdriven tvättning kan 
påverka produktens åldrande.

   Användning
	6 ﻿Varning!  Fäst inte för hårt. 
Detta kan orsaka minskat 
blodflöde och/eller obehag.

1.	 Kontrollera om storleken för 
Heel Pro Evolution är korrekt. 
(Bild I)

2.	 Skriv patientens namn på 
etiketten. (Bild III)

3.	 Öppna kardborrebanden och 
placera patientens fot i Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Bild IV)

4.	 Fäst kardborrebanden löst. (Bild 
V)

   Förutsättningar för användning 
och förvaring
•	 ﻿Användarvikt: ﻿
 Lägsta: 0 kg / 0 lbs, Max: 150 kg / 
330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperatur: ﻿
 Lägsta: -10 °C / 14 °F, Max: 50 °C / 
122 °F
•	 ﻿Luftfuktighet: ﻿
 Lägsta: 0 %, högsta 100 %
 Återanvändning
 Produkten är lämplig för upprepad 
användning av en enda patient. 
Hur många gånger den kan 
användas beror på hur ofta och på 
vilket sätt produkten används. 
Produkten måste rengöras och 
desinficeras noggrant innan du får 
använda den igen. Se kapitlet 
”UNDERHÅLL OCH RENGÖRING” för 
anvisningar.
 Förväntad livslängd
 Den förväntade livslängden för 
denna produkt är ett år vid 
användning i enlighet med 
säkerhetsinstruktionerna, 
underhållsintervallen och korrekt 
användning som anges i denna 
bruksanvisning. Den effektiva 
livslängden kan variera beroende 
på användningsfrekvens och 
användningsintensitet.
   Kassering
 Kassering och återvinning av 
använda enheter och 
förpackningar måste ske i enligt 
med lokala regler. Säkerställ att 
produkten är rengjord innan den 
kasseras för att undvika eventuell 
risk för kontamination.

   Underhåll och rengöring
﻿Rengöra Heel Pro Evolution﻿
 Heel Pro Evolution kan 
maskintvättas vid 60 °C / 140 °F 
med ett skrynkelskyddsprogram 
och milt tvättmedel. Du behöver 
inte ta bort luftslangarna innan du 
lägger produkten i tvättmaskinen. 
Centrifugeringshastigheten bör 
minskas. När du använder en 
maskin med omrörare, se till att 
produkten kan röra sig fritt i 
trumman. Använd inte 
klorblekmedel! Torktumla inte, 
utan låt lufttorka (5–6 timmar). 
Använd endast när produkten är 
helt torr.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Följ instruktionerna nedan när du 
tar bort och placerar luftslangarna.
1.	 Öppna kardborrebanden på 

baksidan av Heel Pro Evolution. 
(Bild VI)

2.	 Ta bort de stora luftslangarna 
(bild VII) eller små luftslangarna 
(bild VIII).

3.	 Sätt tillbaka alla luftslangar på 
plats innan du använder Heel 
Pro Evolution.

﻿Observera:  Se till att toppen av de 
stora luftslangarna ligger platt mot 
baksidan av Heel Pro Evolution när 
du sätter in dem. Se A (bild VII)
 Rapportera allvarliga incidenter
 Allvarliga incidenter som är ett 
resultat av användningen av 
Maxxcare-produkten ska 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och 
relevant behörig myndighet.
   Garanti
 Maxxcare erbjuder en begränsad 
garanti mot defekter i utförande 
och material under en period av 
sex (6) månader efter det 
ursprungliga inköpsdatumet, 
förutsatt att produkten har använts 
normalt. Alla skador som uppstår 
till följd av onormal användning, 
felaktig hantering, rengöring eller 
försummelse omfattas inte av 
denna garanti. 



•	  Heel Pro Evolutionのかかと
部分の表面は非常に滑りやす
くなっています。立ち上がる
際や歩行中は、かかとに重心
をかけないでください。

•	  Heel Pro Evolutionを装着し
たまま階段を上り下りしない
でください。

•	  Heel Pro Evolutionは、一人
の患者専用製品です。ラベル
に氏名が記載された人のみが
使用することを推奨します。

•	  本製品を火気、高温の熱源、
鋭利な物の近くで使用した
り、放置しないでください。

•	  体液で汚れた場合は、交差汚
染を防ぐために本製品を消毒
する必要があります。
	6 注意！

•	  本製品に、ドライクリーニン
グ、蒸気洗浄、またはオート
クレーブは行わないでくださ
い。本製品は過度な熱や圧力
に対する耐性がありません。
本書に記載の洗浄手順に従わ
ない場合、本製品が急速に劣
化する可能性が非常に高いで
す。

•	  本製品の洗浄には、刺激の強
い洗剤や研磨剤入り洗浄剤、
鋭利な物を使用しないでくだ
さい。

•	  過度な洗浄は、本製品を劣化
させるおそれがあります。

   使用
	6   警告！ きつく締め付けすぎな
いようにしてください。血行
不良や不快感が生じるおそれ
があります。

1.	Heel Pro Evolutionのサイズ
が適切であることを確認しま
す。（図I）

2.	ラベルに患者の氏名を記入し
ます。（図III）

3.	面ファスナーを剝がして、患
者の足をHeel Pro Evolution
に入れます。（図IV）

4.	面ファスナーを緩めに留めま
す。（図V）

   使用および保管条件
•	   使用者の体重： 
 最低:0 kg / 0 lbs、最大：150 
kg / 330 lbs
•	   温度： 
 最低:-10 °C / 14 °F、最
大：50 °C / 122 °F
•	   空気湿度:  
 最小:0%、最大: 100%
 再利用
 本製品は、一人の患者による繰
り返しの使用に適しています。
使用可能な回数は、本製品の使
用頻度と使用方法により異なり
ます。再利用する前に、本製品
をよく洗浄し、消毒する必要が
あります。「お手入れと洗濯」
の章に記載の指示をご覧くださ
い。

 耐用年数
 本製品の耐用年数は1年間です（
本取扱説明書に記載された安全
に関する指示、メンテナンスの
間隔、正しい使用方法に従って
使用した場合）。耐用年数は、
使用頻度や使用方法によって異
なる場合があります。
   廃棄
 使用済みのクッションとその梱
包の廃棄とリサイクルは、適用
される法的規制に準拠する必要
があります。汚染のリスクを回
避するために、廃棄する前に製
品を洗浄してください。

   お手入れと洗濯
  Heel Pro Evolutionの洗濯 
 Heel Pro Evolutionは、洗濯機
のシワ防止サイクルと中性洗剤
を使用して、60 °C / 140 °F
で洗うことができます。本製品
を洗濯機に入れる前に、エアチ
ューブを取り外す必要はありま
せん。回転速度を遅くして洗濯
してください。攪拌式洗濯機を
使用する場合は、本製品がドラ
ム内で自由に動けることを確認
してください。塩素系漂白剤は
使用しないでください。乾燥機
は使わずに、自然乾燥させてく
ださい（5～6時間）。本製品が
完全に乾いた状態でのみ使用し
てください。

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 エアチューブの着脱を行う場合
は、以下の指示に従ってくださ
い。
1.	Heel Pro Evolutionの背面の

面ファスナーを剥がします。
（図VI）

2.	大きいエアチューブ（図
VII）または小さいエアチュ
ーブ（図VIII）を取り外しま
す。

3.	Heel Pro Evolutionを使用す
る前に、すべてのエアチュー
ブを再度取り付けます。

  注記： 挿入する際は、大きいエ
アチューブの上部がHeel Pro 
Evolutionの背面に平らに沿うよ
うに配置してください。A（図
VII）を参照してください。
 重大事項の報告
 Maxxcare製品の使用に伴い重大
な事故が発生した場合は、製造
元および管轄当局に報告してく
ださい。
   保証
 Maxxcareは、本製品を通常どお
りに使用した場合に限り、購入
日から6か月間、製造上および原
材料による欠陥に対して限定的
な保証を提供します。通常では
ない使用、不適切な取り扱いや
洗浄、または不注意によって生
じた損傷は、本保証の対象外と
なります。
﻿

 Segnalazione di incidenti gravi
 Gli incidenti gravi dovuti all’uso dei 
prodotti Maxxcare devono essere 
segnalati al fabbricante e alle 
autorità competenti.
   Garanzia
 Maxxcare offre una garanzia 
limitata contro i difetti di 
fabbricazione e dei materiali per 
un periodo di sei (6) mesi dalla 
data di acquisto originale, a 
condizione che il prodotto sia stato 
utilizzato normalmente. Qualsiasi 
danno derivante da un uso 
anomalo o causato da 
manipolazione, pulizia o 
negligenza improprie è escluso 
dalla presente garanzia. 

 u 取扱説明書

 お客様各位、
 ご使用になる前に、本取扱説明
書をよく読み、内容を理解して
ください。今後も参照できるよ
う、本取扱説明書を大切に保管
してください。
 詳細またはマニュアルの再注文
については、お住まいの国の代
理店にお問い合わせください。
 詳細情報については、maxxcare.
comにアクセスしてください。

   はじめに　概要
 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
は、かかとや足首にかかる圧力
を軽減する目的で使用しま
す。Heel Pro Evolutionには、
圧力から保護する4本の取り外し
可能なエアチューブが取り付け
られています。表面は極めて滑
らかになっており、せんだん力
や摩擦から保護します。Heel 
Pro Evolutionは、横になった状
態や座った状態で使用できま
す。底面に施された滑り止め加
工が転倒のリスクを低減するた
め、ベッドからトイレなど、室
内での短距離歩行が可能です。
かかと周りの表面生地は非常に
滑りやすいため、歩行中はかか
とに重心をかけないようにして
ください。

 適応
 Heel Pro Evolutionの使用
•	  圧力またはせん断による損傷
リスクが高い患者のかかとま
たは足首、あるいはその両方
の保護。

•	  かかとに褥瘡（床ずれ）を有
する患者への補助的な治療手
段。

•	  長時間の安静時におけるかか
との痛み軽減。

•	  下垂足の予防。
 Maxxcare製品は、褥瘡のリスク
がある方に対して、療法士や支
援技術の専門家（ATP）が評価・
使用することを目的としていま
す。各個人への適合性について
は、経験豊富な療法士またはATP
が判断する必要があります。

 禁忌
 取扱説明書の指示に従って適切
に使用した場合、既知の禁忌事
項はありません。

  一般製品仕様 – 図II 
     A  .	Maxxcare Heel Pro 
Evolution
     B  .	エアチューブ大（2個）
     C  .	エアチューブ小（2個）

   注意事項と安全上の注意
	6 警告！

•	  Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
は、かかとの保護具としての
み使用してください。本製品
を他の目的で使用すること
は、誤用と見なされます。誤
用、不適切な使用または不注
意によって生じた損傷につい
て、Maxxcare B.V.は一切の責
任を負いません。本取扱説明
書をよく読み、内容を理解し
ていただきますようお願いい
たします。

•	  Maxxcare B.V.は、療法士また
は支援技術の専門家の監督の
下でHeel Pro Evolutionを使
用することを推奨していま
す。

•	  特に最初の数日間は、赤みな
どの肌の異常がないか定期的
に確認してください。赤みが
生じ、15分経っても消えない
場合は、担当の療法士または
支援技術の専門家にご相談く
ださい。

•	  Heel Pro Evolutionをご使用
になる前に、エアチューブの
空気が抜けていないか確認
し、破損やその他の損傷につ
いても定期的に点検してくだ
さい。深刻な損傷やチューブ
のしぼみが見られた場合は、
本製品の使用を中止し、担当
の支援技術専門家にご相談く
ださい。

huolellisesti ennen kuin sitä 
voidaan käyttää uudelleen. Katso 
ohjeet luvusta ”HUOLTAMINEN JA 
PUHDISTAMINEN”.
 Odotettu käyttöikä
 Tämän tuotteen ennakoitu 
käyttöikä on yksi vuosi, kun 
tuotetta käytetään 
turvallisuusohjeiden ja 
huoltovälien mukaisesti sekä 
asianmukaisesti, kuten tässä 
käyttöoppaassa on esitetty. 
Tosiasiallinen käyttöikä voi 
vaihdella käytön tiheyden ja 
intensiivisyyden mukaan.
   Jätehuolto
 Käytettyjen laitteiden ja 
pakkausten jätehuollossa ja 
kierrättämisessä on noudatettava 
kulloinkin sovellettavaa 
lainsäädäntöä. Varmista 
kontaminaatioriskien 
ehkäisemiseksi, että tuote on 
puhdistettu ennen luovutusta 
jätehuoltoon.

   Huoltaminen ja puhdistaminen
﻿Heel Pro Evolution-tyynyn 
puhdistaminen ﻿
 Heel Pro Evolution voidaan 
konepestä, 60 °C / 140 °F, 
käyttämällä 
rypistymissuojaohjelmaa ja mietoa 
pyykinpesuainetta. Tuote voidaan 
pestä myös ilmakennojen ollessa 
paikoillaan. Linkoamisnopeutta on 
vähennettävä. Kun käytetään 
konetta, jossa on sekoitin, 
varmista, että tuote pystyy 
liikkumaan esteettä rummussa. 
Valkaisuaineen käyttö kielletty! 
Rumpukuivaus kielletty! Anna 
kuivua ilmassa (5–6 tuntia). Käytä 
vasta, kun tuote on täysin kuiva.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Noudata seuraavia ohjeita, mikäli 
ilmakennoja on irrotettava tai 
asetettava paikalleen.
1.	 Avaa tarranauhat Heel Pro 

Evolution-tuotteen takaa. (Kuva 
VI)

2.	 Poista isot ilmakennot (Kuva 
VII) tai pienet ilmakennot (Kuva 
VIII).

3.	 Aseta kaikki ilmakennot 
takaisin paikoilleen ennen Heel 
Pro Evolution-tuotteen käyttöä.

﻿Huomautus:  Varmista asettaessa, 
että suurten ilmakennojen yläosa 
on tasaisesti Heel Pro Evolution-
tuotteen takaosaa vasten. Katso A 
(Kuva VII)
 Vakavista vaaratilanteista 
ilmoittaminen
 Maxxcare-tuotteiden käytöstä 
aiheutuvat vakavat 
haittatapahtumat on ilmoitettava 
valmistajalle ja asiaankuuluvalle 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
   Takuu
 Maxxcare tarjoaa rajoitetun takuun 
valmistus- ja materiaalivikoja 
vastaan kuudeksi (6) kuukaudeksi 
alkuperäisestä ostopäivämäärästä, 
edellyttäen, että tuotetta on 
käytetty normaalisti. Takuu ei kata 
mahdollisia vahinkoja, jotka ovat 
aiheutuneet epänormaalista 
käytöstä tai virheellisestä 
käsittelystä, puhdistuksesta tai 
laiminlyönneistä. 

 9 MANUAL DE USO
 Estimado cliente:
 Lea y comprenda este manual del 
usuario antes de utilizar el 
producto. Conserve este manual 
para su referencia futura.
 Si necesita más información o 
desea volver a solicitar algún 
manual, póngase en contacto con 
el distribuidor de su país.
 Visite maxxcare.com para más 
información.

   Introducción
 El Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution se 
utiliza para aliviar la presión sobre 
el talón y el tobillo. El Heel Pro 
Evolution contiene cuatro tubos 
neumáticos extraíbles que ofrecen 
protección contra la presión. Su 
exterior extremadamente liso 
ofrece protección contra las 
fuerzas de cizallamiento y la 
fricción. El Heel Pro Evolution se 
puede utilizar tanto en la posición 
tumbada como sentada. Es posible 
caminar distancias cortas en 
interiores, por ejemplo, desde la 
cama hasta el baño, ya que el 
material antideslizante de la base 
reduce el riesgo de resbalones. 
Tenga cuidado de no apoyar el 
talón al caminar, ya que el tejido 
exterior alrededor del talón es muy 
resbaladizo.

 Indicaciones
 Uso del Heel Pro Evolution
•	  Para prevenir lesiones en el talón 

y/o el tobillo en pacientes con un 

mayor riesgo de sufrir lesiones 
por presión o cizallamiento.

•	  Como medida terapéutica 
adicional para pacientes con 
úlceras de decúbito ya existentes 
en el talón.

•	  Para reducir el dolor en el talón 
durante periodos prolongados 
de reposo en cama.

•	  Para ayudar a prevenir el pie 
caído.

 Los productos Maxxcare están 
destinados a terapeutas u 
ortopedas, que los evaluarán y 
utilizarán en pacientes con riesgo 
de sufrir lesiones por presión. Estos 
terapeutas y ortopedas deberán 
determinar su idoneidad en 
función de cada persona.

 Contraindicaciones
 Si se utiliza adecuadamente, no 
tiene contraindicaciones 
conocidas.

 Especificaciones generales del 
producto – Fig. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Tubo neumático grande (2×)
     C  .	 Tubo neumático pequeño (2×)

   Precauciones e instrucciones de 
seguridad

	6 ¡Atención!
•	  El Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 

solo se puede utilizar como 
protector del talón. Cualquier 
otro uso de este producto se 
considerará uso indebido. 
Maxxcare B.V. rechaza toda 
responsabilidad por los daños 
que se deriven de un uso 
indebido o inapropiado o por 
negligencia. Asegúrese de leer y 
comprender completamente 
este manual.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. recomienda usar el 
Heel Pro Evolution bajo la 
supervisión directa de su 
terapeuta u ortopeda.

•	  Revísese la piel con regularidad 
para detectar cualquier 
enrojecimiento, especialmente 
durante los primeros días. Si se 
produce enrojecimiento y este 
no desaparece después de 15 
minutos, consulte a su terapeuta 
u ortopeda.

•	  Inspeccione el Heel Pro Evolution 
antes de usarlo para detectar 
cualquier tubo neumático 
desinflado; busque 
periódicamente cualquier 
costura rota u otros daños. En 
caso de daños graves o tubos 
desinflados, no siga utilizando el 
producto. Consulte a su 
ortopeda.

•	  La parte exterior del talón del 
Heel Pro Evolution es muy 
resbaladiza. No apoye peso en el 
talón al levantarse ni al caminar.

•	  No utilice el Heel Pro Evolution 
mientras sube o baja escaleras.

•	  El Heel Pro Evolution es un 
producto de un solo uso con 
un/a único/a paciente. Le 
recordamos que el producto solo 
debe ser utilizado por la persona 
cuyo nombre figura en la 
etiqueta.

•	  No utilice ni deje el producto 
cerca de llamas al descubierto, 
fuentes de calor a altas 
temperaturas ni objetos 
punzantes.

•	  En caso de contaminación con 
fluidos corporales, el producto se 
debe desinfectar para evitar la 
contaminación cruzada.
	6 ¡Precaución!

•	  No limpie el producto con 
limpieza en seco, vapor ni un 
autoclave. El producto no se ha 
diseñado para resistir el calor ni 
la presión excesivos. Si no se 
siguen las instrucciones de 
limpieza indicadas, es muy 
probable que el producto se 
degrade más rápidamente.

•	  No utilice limpiadores agresivos 
o abrasivos ni objetos afilados 
para limpiar el producto.

•	  El lavado excesivo puede influir 
en la degradación de este 
producto.

   Uso
	6 ﻿¡Advertencia!  No lo apriete 
demasiado. Podría provocar 
una reducción del flujo 
sanguíneo y/o molestias.

1.	 Compruebe si el tamaño 
del Heel Pro Evolution es el 
correcto. (Fig. I)

2.	 Escriba el nombre del/de la 
paciente en la etiqueta. (Fig. III)

3.	 Abra las correas de gancho y 
bucle e introduzca el pie del/
de la paciente en el dispositivo 
Heel Pro Evolution. (Fig. IV)

4.	 Cierre las correas de gancho y 
bucle sin apretarlas en exceso. 
(Fig. V)

 7 BRUKERMANUAL
 Kjære kunde,
 Du må lese og forstå denne 
bruksanvisningen før du bruker 
produktet. Ta vare på denne 
bruksanvisningen for fremtidig 
referanse.
 For mer informasjon eller bestilling 
av (flere) manualer, kontakt 
norway@invacare.no.
 Gå til maxxcare.com for å få mer 
informasjon.

   Introduksjon
 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 
brukes til å avlaste hælen og 
ankelen. Heel Pro Evolution 
inneholder fire avtakbare 
luftslanger som beskytter mot 
trykk. Den svært glatte utvendige 
overflaten beskytter mot 
forskyvning og friksjon. Heel Pro 
Evolution kan brukes mens du 
ligger og sitter. Det er mulig å gå 
kortere strekninger innendørs, for 
eksempel fra soverommet til 
baderommet, siden 
antisklibelegget nederst reduserer 
sklifaren. Sørg for å ikke belaste 
hælen mens du går, siden det 
utvendige stoffer rundt hælen er 
svært glatt.

 Indikasjoner
 Bruke Heel Pro Evolution
•	  For å forebygge hæl- og/eller 

ankelskader hos pasienter med 
økt risiko for skader forårsaket av 
trykk eller forskyvning.

•	  Et ytterligere behandlingstilbud 
for pasienter med eksisterende 
trykksår på hælen.

•	  Reduserer smerte i hælen under 
lengre sengeleie.

•	  Forebygger droppfot.
 Et Maxxcare-produkt brukes av 
helsepersonell eller 
hjelpemiddelspesialister til 
vurdering og bruk av 
enkeltpersoner med fare for 
trykkskader. Erfarent 
helsepersonell eller 
hjelpemiddelspesialister bør 
vurdere produktets egnethet i 
hvert enkelttilfelle.

 Kontraindikasjoner
 Når puten brukes som tiltenkt, er 
det ingen kjente 
kontraindikasjoner.

 Generelle 
produktspesifikasjoner – Fig. LI
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Stor luftslange (2×)
     C  .	 Liten luftslange (2×)

   Forholdsregler og 
sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

	6 Advarsel!
•	  Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution skal 

bare brukes som hælbeskytter. 
Enhver annen bruk av dette 
produktet anses som feil bruk. 
Maxxcare B.V. er ikke ansvarlig for 
skade forårsaket av feil bruk, 
uforskriftsmessig bruk eller 
uaktsomhet. Sørg for at du leser 
og forstår hele denne 
bruksanvisningen.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. anbefaler å bruke 

Heel Pro Evolution under oppsyn 
av helsepersonell eller 
hjelpemiddelspesialist.

•	  Undersøk huden din for rødhet 
med jevne mellomrom, især de 
første dagene. Hvis rødhet 
opptrer og ikke forsvinner innen 
15 minutter, må du snakke med 
behandleren eller 
hjelpemiddelspesialisten din.

•	  Kontroller Heel Pro Evolution før 
bruk for å sjekke om luftslangene 
er tomme, samt regelmessig for 
ødelagte sømmer og annen 
skade. Produktet må ikke lenger 
brukes hvis alvorlig skade eller 
tomme luftslanger oppdages. 
Snakk med 
hjelpemiddelspesialisten din.

•	  Den utvendige delen av hælen 
på Heel Pro Evolution er svært 
glatt. Unngå å belaste hælen når 
du reiser deg eller går.

•	  Unngå å bruke Heel Pro 
Evolution mens du går opp- eller 
ned trapper.

•	  Heel Pro Evolution er ment til 
bruk hos én pasient. Vi anbefaler 
at produktet brukes av personen 
hvis navn står på etiketten.

•	  Produktet må ikke brukes eller 
legges i nærheten av åpen 
flamme, varmekilder med høye 
temperaturer eller skarpe 
gjenstander.

•	  Hvis produktet tilsmusses av 
kroppsvæsker, må det 
desinfiseres for å unngå 
kryssforurensning.
	6 Forsiktig!

•	  Produktet skal ikke renses, 
rengjøres med damp eller 
autoklaveres. Produktet tåler ikke 
overdreven varme eller trykk. 
Hvis de angitte 
vaskeinstruksjonene ikke følges, 
er sjansen stor for at produktet 
forringes raskere.

•	  Ikke rengjør produktet med 
aggressive eller skurende 
rengjøringsmidler eller skarpe 
gjenstander.

•	  Overdreven vask kan føre til 
raskere produktforringelse.

   Bruk
	6 ﻿Advarsel!  Unngå å stramme 
produktet for mye. Dette kan 
redusere blodtilførselen og/
eller forårsake ubehag.

1.	 Kontroller at størrelsen til Heel 
Pro Evolution er riktig. (Fig. I)

2.	 Skriv pasientens navn på 
etiketten. (Fig. III)

3.	 Åpne hektestroppen og sett 
pasientens fot inn i Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Fig. IV)

4.	 Fest hektestroppene lett. (Fig. 
V)

   Betingelser for bruk og 
oppbevaring
•	 ﻿Brukervekt: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 kg / 0 lbs, maksimum: 
150 kg / 330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperatur: ﻿
 Minimum: -10 °C / 14 °F, 
maksimum: 50 °C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Luftfuktighet: ﻿
 Minimum: 0 %, maksimum 100 %
 Gjenbruk
 Produktet kan brukes flere ganger 
av én pasient. Hvor mange ganger 

det kan brukes, er avhengig av 
hvor ofte og hvordan produktet 
brukes. Produktet må rengjøres og 
desinfiseres grundig før det kan 
brukes på nytt. Se instruksjonene i 
kapittel VEDLIKEHOLD OG 
RENGJØRING.
 Forventet levetid
 Dette produktets forventede 
levetid er ett år når det brukes i 
henhold til 
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, 
vedlikeholdsintervallene og riktig 
bruk som beskrevet i denne 
bruksanvisningen. Den effektive 
levetiden kan variere i henhold til 
bruksfrekvens og -intensitet.
   Kassering
 Kassering og resirkulering av 
brukte enheter og emballasje må 
foretas i samsvar gjeldende 
regelverk. Forsikre deg om at 
produktet er blitt rengjort før det 
kasseres, for å unngå smitterisiko.

   Vedlikehold og rengjøring
﻿Rengjøring av Heel Pro Evolution﻿
 Heel Pro Evolution kan vaskes i 
vaskemaskin ved 60 °C / 140 °F på 
strykefritt program med et mildt 
vaskemiddel. Du trenger ikke 
fjerne luftslangene før du legger 
produktet i vaskemaskinen. 
Sentrifugeringshastigheten bør 
reduseres. Hvis du bruker en 
vaskemaskin med agitator, må du 
sørge for at produktet kan bevege 
seg fritt i trommelen. Unngå å 
bruke blekemiddel! Produktet må 
ikke tørkes i tørketrommel. La det i 
stedet lufttørke (i 5 til 6 timer). 
Produktet må bare brukes når det 
er helt tørt.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Følg instruksjonene nedenfor når 
du fjerner og plasserer 
luftslangene.
1.	 Åpne hektestroppene på 

baksiden av Heel Pro Evolution. 
(Fig. VI)

2.	 Fjern de store luftslangene (fig. 
VII) eller de små luftslangene 
(fig. VIII).

3.	 Sett på plass alle luftslangene 
igjen før du bruker Heel Pro 
Evolution.

﻿Merk:  Sørg for at toppen av de 
store luftslangene ligger flatt mot 
baksiden til Heel Pro Evolution når 
de settes inn. Se A (fig. VII)
 Rapportering om alvorlige 
hendelser
 Alvorlige hendelser som opptrer 
under bruk av Maxxcare-produktet 
må rapporteres til produsenten og 
den relevante myndigheten.
   Garanti
 Maxxcare tilbyr en begrenset 
garanti for produksjons- og 
materialdefekter i seks (6) måneder 
etter kjøpsdato, gitt at produktet 
har blitt brukt på en normal måte. 
Enhver skade som oppstår på 
grunn av feil håndtering, 
rengjøring eller uaktsomhet, 
dekkes ikke av denne garantien. 

 8 KÄYTTÖOHJE
 Hyvä asiakas!
 Lue tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti 
ennen käyttöä. Säilytä käyttöopas 
myöhempää tarvetta varten.
 Ota yhteys oman maasi jakelijaan, 
kun tarvitset lisätietoa tai haluat 
tilata (lisää) käyttöohjeita.
 Saat lisätietoja siirtymällä kohtaan 
maxxcare.com.

   Johdanto
 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution 
poistaa paineen kantapään ja 
nilkan alueelta. Heel Pro Evolution 
sisältää neljä irrotettavaa 
ilmakanavakennoa, jotka suojaavat 
paineelta. Erittäin pehmeä pinta 
suojaa ihorikoilta ja hankaumilta. 
Heel Pro Evolution-tuotetta 
voidaan käyttää makuulla ja 
istuessa. Lyhyiden matkojen 
kävely, kuten vuoteesta 
kylpyhuoneeseen, on mahdollista, 
sillä pohjan luistamaton materiaali 
pienentää liukastumisvaaraa. Varo 
käyttämästä kantapäätä kävelyn 
aikana, sillä kantapään ympärillä 
oleva ulkopintamateriaali on hyvin 
liukas.

 Käyttöaiheet
 Heel Pro Evolution-tuotteen 
käyttökohde
•	  Toimii ennaltaehkäisevästi 

henkilöillä, joilla on lisääntynyt 
riski kantapään ja nilkan 
painehaavoille.

•	  Voidaan käyttää haavahoidon 
tukena henkilöillä, joilla on 
painehaavoja kantapään ja/tai 
nilkan alueella.

•	  Vähentää kipua pitkittyneessä 
vuodehoidossa.

•	  Ehkäisee "riippunilkan" 
syntymistä.

 Maxxcare-tuote on tarkoitettu 
terapeuteille tai apuvälinetekniikan 
ammattilaisille arviointiin ja 
käyttöön henkilöillä, joilla on 
painevammojen riski. Kokeneet 
terapeutit tai apuvälinetekniikan 
ammattilaiset määrittävät sen 
sopivuuden kullekin henkilölle.

 Vasta-aiheet
 Käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti 
käytettynä tunnettuja vasta-aiheita 
ei ole.

 Yleinen tuotekuvaus – Kuva II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Ilmakenno Large (2x)
     C  .	 Ilmakenno Small (2x)

   Varotoimet ja turvaohjeet
	6 Varoitus!

•	  Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution-
tuotetta saa käyttää vain 
kantapään suojana. Tämän 
tuotteen kaikki muu käyttö 
katsotaan väärinkäytöksi. 
Maxxcare B.V. ei ole vastuussa 
vahingoista, joita aiheutuu 
väärinkäytöstä, virheellisestä 
käytöstä tai laiminlyönnistä. 
Varmista, että luet tämän 
käyttöoppaan huolellisesti 
kokonaisuudessaan.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. suosittelee Heel 
Pro Evolution-tuotteen käyttöä 
terapeutin tai apuvälinetekniikan 
ammattilaisen suorassa 
valvonnassa.

•	  Tarkasta ihosi säännöllisesti 
punaisuuden varalta, erityisesti 
muutaman ensimmäisen päivän 
aikana. Mikäli punaisuutta 
esiintyy eikä se häviä 15 minuutin 
kuluessa, keskustele terapeutin 
tai apuvälinetekniikan 
ammattilaisen kanssa.

•	  Tarkista ennen käyttöä Heel Pro 
Evolution-tuotteen ilmakennot 
tyhjentymisen varalta ja 
säännöllisesti rikkoutumisen ja 
muiden vaurioiden varalta. Mikäli 
vakavia vaurioita tai 
tyhjentyneitä kennoja on, lopeta 
tuotteen käyttö. Keskustele 
apuvälinetekniikan 
ammattilaisen kanssa.

•	  Heel Pro Evolution-tuotteen 
kantapääosan ulkopinta on 
erittäin liukas. Älä käytä 
kantapäätä noustessasi ylös tai 
kävellessäsi.

•	  Älä käytä Heel Pro Evolution-
tuotetta, kun kävelet ylös tai alas 
portaita.

•	  Heel Pro Evolution on 
potilaskohtainen. Kirjaa 
kantapääsuojan etikettiin 
potilaan nimi.

•	  Älä altista tuotetta kuumuudelle, 
avotulelle tai teräville esineille.

•	  Mikäli tuote likaantuu 
ruumiinnesteistä, se on 
desinfioitava ristikontaminaation 
välttämiseksi.
	6 Varo!

•	  Tuotetta ei saa kuivapestä, 
höyrypestä tai autoklaavata. 
Tuote ei kestä äärimmäistä 
kuumuutta tai painetta. Jos 
annettuja puhdistusohjeita ei 
noudateta, tuote erittäin 
todennäköisesti ikääntyy 
nopeammin.

•	  Älä käytä syövyttäviä tai 
hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai 
teräviä esineitä tuotteen 
puhdistukseen.

•	  Liiallinen pesu voi vaikuttaa 
tuotteen ikääntymiseen.

   Käyttö
	6 ﻿Varoitus!  Liian kireä kiinnitys 
saattaa aiheuttaa 
verenkiertohäiriöitä ja/tai 
yleistä epämukavuutta.

1.	 Tarkasta, että Heel Pro 
Evolution-tuotteen koko on 
oikea. (Kuva I)

2.	 Kirjoita potilaan nimi etikettiin. 
(Kuva III)

3.	 Avaa tarranauhat ja aseta 
potilaan jalka Heel Pro 
Evolution-tuotteen sisään. 
(Kuva IV)

4.	 Kiinnitä tarranauhat sopivan 
kireälle. (Kuva V)

   Käyttö- ja säilytysolosuhteet
•	 ﻿Käyttäjän paino: ﻿
 Alin: 0 kg / 0 lbs, ylin: 150 kg / 330 
lbs
•	 ﻿Lämpötila: ﻿
 Alin: -10 °C / 14 °F, ylin: 50 °C / 122 
°F
•	 ﻿Ilmankosteus: ﻿
 Alin: 0 %, ylin 100 %
 Uudelleenkäyttö
 Tuote soveltuu toistuvaan 
käyttöön yhdellä potilaalla. 
Käyttökertojen määrä riippuu siitä, 
kuinka usein ja millä tavoin 
tuotetta käytetään. Tuote on 
puhdistettava ja desinfioitava 

   Condiciones de uso y 
almacenamiento
•	 ﻿Peso del usuario: ﻿
 Mínimo: 0 kg / 0 lbs, máximo: 150 
kg / 330 libras
•	 ﻿Temperatura: ﻿
 Mínimo: -10 °C / 14 °F, máximo: 50 
°C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Humedad del aire: ﻿
 Mínima: 0%, máxima 100%
 Reutilización
 Este producto es apto para el uso 
repetido por un/a mismo/a 
paciente. El número de veces que 
se puede utilizar depende de la 
frecuencia y la forma en que se 
utilice el producto. El producto se 
debe limpiar y desinfectar a fondo 
antes de volver a utilizarlo. 
Encontrará instrucciones para ello 
en el capítulo «MANTENIMIENTO Y 
LIMPIEZA».
 Vida útil estimada
 La vida útil esperada de este 
producto es de un año siempre y 
cuando se utilice de conformidad 
con las instrucciones de seguridad, 
los intervalos de mantenimiento y 
el uso correctos, como se 
especifican en este manual. La vida 
útil puede variar con la frecuencia 
y la intensidad de uso.
   Eliminación
 La eliminación y el reciclaje de 
dispositivos usados y sus 
embalajes deben cumplir con la 
normativa aplicable. Asegúrese de 
limpiar el producto antes de 
desecharlo para evitar cualquier 
riesgo de contaminación.

   Mantenimiento y limpieza
﻿Limpieza del cojín Heel Pro 
Evolution﻿
 El Heel Pro Evolution se puede 
lavar a máquina a 60 °C / 140 °F, 
con un programa antiarrugas y 
detergente suave. No es necesario 
retirar los tubos de aire antes de 
introducir el producto en la 
lavadora. Se debe reducir la 
velocidad de centrifugado. Cuando 
utilice una máquina con agitador, 
asegúrese de que el producto 
pueda moverse libremente dentro 
del tambor. ¡No utilice lejía! No lo 
seque en una secadora; deje que 
se seque al aire (5-6 horas). 
Utilícelo únicamente cuando el 
producto esté completamente 
seco.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Siga las instrucciones que 
aparecen a continuación si fuera 
necesario retirar e introducir los 
tubos de aire.
1.	 Abra las correas de gancho y 

bucle de la parte posterior del 
Heel Pro Evolution. (Fig. VI)

2.	 Retire los tubos neumáticos 
grandes (Fig. VII) o los tubos 
neumáticos pequeños (Fig. VIII).

3.	 Vuelva a colocar todos los 
tubos neumáticos en su sitio 
antes de utilizar el Heel Pro 
Evolution.

﻿Importante:  Al insertarlos, 
asegúrese de que la parte superior 
de los tubos neumáticos grandes 
quede plana contra la parte 
posterior del Heel Pro Evolution. 
Consulte el elemento A (Fig. VII).
 Notificación de incidentes graves
 Cualquier incidente grave derivado 
del uso de los productos Maxxcare 
se debe comunicar al fabricante y a 
la autoridad competente 
correspondiente.
   Garantía
 Maxxcare ofrece una garantía 
limitada que cubre los defectos de 
fabricación y materiales durante 
un periodo de seis (6) meses a 
partir de la fecha de compra 
original, siempre y cuando el 
producto se haya utilizado de 
forma normal. Esta garantía no 
cubre en ningún caso los daños 
causados por un uso anormal, por 
una manipulación o limpieza 
inapropiadas o por negligencia. 

 0 MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR
 Caro cliente,
 Por favor, leia e compreenda este 
manual do utilizador antes de 
utilizar o produto. Guarde este 
manual para referência futura.
 Para obter mais informações ou 
voltar a encomendar manuais, 
entre em contacto com o 
distribuidor do seu país.
 Para mais informações, visite 
maxxcare.com.

   Introdução
 O Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution é 
utilizado para aliviar a pressão 
sobre o calcanhar e o tornozelo. O 
Heel Pro Evolution contém quatro 
tubos de ar amovíveis que 

oferecem proteção contra a 
pressão. O exterior extremamente 
liso oferece proteção contra as 
forças de cisalhamento e de 
fricção. O Heel Pro Evolution pode 
ser utilizado tanto na posição 
deitada como na posição sentada. 
É possível caminhar distâncias 
curtas dentro de casa, por 
exemplo, da cama para a casa de 
banho, uma vez que o material 
antiderrapante na parte inferior 
reduz o risco de escorregar. Não 
deve ser exercida força sobre o 
calcanhar ao caminhar, pois o 
tecido exterior em volta do 
calcanhar é muito escorregadio.

 Indicações
 Utilizar o Heel Pro Evolution
•	  Para prevenir lesões no calcanhar 

e/ou no tornozelo em pacientes 
com um risco acrescido de 
desenvolver lesões devido a 
pressão ou cisalhamento.

•	  Como medida terapêutica 
complementar para pacientes 
com decúbito do calcanhar.

•	  Para reduzir a dor no calcanhar 
durante períodos prolongados 
de repouso na cama.

•	  Para ajudar a evitar o pé 
pendente.

 Os produtos da Maxxcare 
destinam-se a terapeutas ou 
Profissionais de Tecnologia 
Assistiva a fim de serem avaliados 
e utilizados com indivíduos em 
risco de desenvolver lesões de 
pressão. A sua adequação a cada 
indivíduo deve ser determinada 
por terapeutas ou Profissionais de 
Tecnologia Assistiva experientes.

 Contraindicações
 Quando utilizada como 
pretendido, não há 
contraindicações conhecidas.

 Especificações gerais do produto 
- Fig. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Tubo de ar grande (2×)
     C  .	 Tubo de ar pequeno (2×)

   Precauções e instruções de 
segurança

	6 Aviso!
•	  O Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution só 

pode ser utilizado como protetor 
para o calcanhar. A utilização 
deste produto de qualquer outra 
forma é considerada uma 
utilização incorreta. A Maxxcare 
B.V. não pode ser 
responsabilizada por danos 
causados devido à utilização 
incorreta, utilização imprópria ou 
negligência. O utilizador deve ler 
e compreender inteiramente este 
manual.

•	  A Maxxcare B.V. recomenda a 
utilização do Heel Pro Evolution 
sob a supervisão direta de um 
terapeuta ou Profissional de 
Tecnologia Assistiva.

•	  Verificar regularmente se a pele 
apresenta vermelhidão, 
especialmente durante os 
primeiros dias. Se ocorrer 
vermelhidão e esta não 
desaparecer após 15 minutos, 
consultar o terapeuta ou o 
Profissional de Tecnologia 
Assistiva.

•	  Verificar o Heel Pro Evolution 
antes de o utilizar para detetar se 
os tubos de ar estão vazios e, 
regularmente, para detetar 
costuras partidas ou outros 
danos. Em caso de danos graves 
ou de os tubos estarem vazios, 
não continuar a utilizar o 
produto. Consultar o Profissional 
de Tecnologia Assistiva.

•	  O exterior do calcanhar do Heel 
Pro Evolution é muito 
escorregadio. Não exercer força 
sobre o calcanhar ao levantar ou 
ao caminhar.

•	  Não utilizar o Heel Pro Evolution 
para subir ou descer escadas.

•	  O Heel Pro Evolution é um 
produto de utilização por um 
único paciente. Aconselhamos 
que o produto seja utilizado pela 
pessoa cujo nome está escrito na 
etiqueta.

•	  Não utilizar nem deixar o 
produto junto de chamas 
abertas, de fontes de calor de alta 
temperatura ou de objetos 
afiados.

•	  Em caso de sujidade com fluidos 
corporais, o produto deve ser 
desinfetado para evitar a 
contaminação cruzada.
	6 Cuidado!

•	  Não limpar o produto a seco, a 
vapor ou em autoclave. O 
produto não consegue suportar 
calor ou pressão excessivos. Se as 

instruções de limpeza fornecidas 
não forem seguidas, é muito 
provável que o produto se 
desgaste mais rapidamente.

•	  Não utilizar produtos de limpeza 
agressivos ou abrasivos, nem 
objetos afiados para limpar o 
produto.

•	  A lavagem excessiva pode afetar 
o desgaste deste produto.

   Utilização
	6 ﻿Aviso!  Não apertar demasiado. 
Fazê-lo pode causar a redução 
da circulação sanguínea e/ou 
desconforto.

1.	 Verificar se o tamanho do Heel 
Pro Evolution é o correto. (Fig. I)

2.	 Escrever o nome do paciente 
na etiqueta. (Fig. III)

3.	 Abrir as cintas e colocar o pé do 
paciente no Heel Pro Evolution. 
(Fig. IV)

4.	 Apertar ligeiramente as cintas. 
(Fig. V)

   Condições de utilização e 
armazenamento
•	 ﻿Peso do utilizador: ﻿
 Mínimo: 0 kg / 0 lbs, máximo: 150 
kg / 330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperatura: ﻿
 Mínimo: -10 °C / 14 °F, máximo: 50 
°C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Humidade do ar: ﻿
 Mínimo: 0%, máximo 100%
 Reutilização
 O produto é adequado para a 
utilização repetida por um único 
paciente. O número de vezes que 
pode ser utilizado depende da 
frequência e da forma como o 
produto é utilizado. O produto tem 
de ser cuidadosamente limpo e 
desinfetado antes de poder ser 
reutilizado. Consultar o capítulo 
"MANUTENÇÃO E LIMPEZA" para 
obter instruções.
 Vida útil esperada
 A vida útil prevista para este 
produto é de um ano, quando 
utilizado de acordo com as 
instruções de segurança, os 
intervalos de manutenção e a 
utilização correta, indicados neste 
manual. A duração real pode variar 
em função da frequência e da 
intensidade da utilização.
   Eliminação
 A eliminação e reciclagem de 
dispositivos e embalagens usadas 
deve ser feita em conformidade 
com as regulamentações legais 
aplicáveis. Antes de proceder à sua 
eliminação, certifique-se de que o 
produto se encontra limpo, para se 
evitar quaisquer riscos de 
contaminação.

   Manutenção e limpeza
﻿Limpeza da Heel Pro Evolution﻿
 O Heel Pro Evolution pode ser 
lavado à máquina a 60 °C / 140 °F, 
utilizando um programa antivincos 
e um detergente suave. Não é 
necessário retirar os tubos de ar 
antes de colocar o produto na 
máquina de lavar. A velocidade de 
centrifugação deve ser reduzida. 
Ao utilizar uma máquina com 
agitador, certifique-se de que o 
produto se pode mover livremente 
dentro do tambor. Não utilizar 
lixívia à base de cloro! Não secar na 
máquina de secar. Deixar secar ao 
ar (5-6 horas). Utilizar apenas 
quando o produto estiver 
completamente seco.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Seguir as instruções abaixo para 
retirar e colocar incidentalmente 
os tubos de ar.
1.	 Abrir as cintas na parte de trás 

do Heel Pro Evolution. (Fig. VI)
2.	 Retirar os tubos de ar grandes 

(Fig. VII) ou os tubos de ar 
pequenos (Fig. VIII).

3.	 Colocar todos os tubos de ar 
novamente no lugar antes de 
utilizar o Heel Pro Evolution.

﻿Atenção:  Ao inserir, certifique-se 
de que a parte superior dos tubos 
de ar grandes está encostada à 
parte de trás do Heel Pro Evolution. 
Ver A (Fig. VII)
 Comunicação de incidentes 
graves
 Quaisquer incidentes graves 
resultantes da utilização de 
produtos Maxxcare devem ser 
comunicados ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente relevante.
   Garantia
 A Maxxcare oferece uma garantia 
limitada contra defeitos de fabrico 
e de material por um período de 
seis (6) meses após a data original 
da compra, desde que o produto 
tenha sido usado normalmente. 

Qualquer dano resultante de 
utilização indevida ou causado 
pelo manuseamento ou limpeza 
incorretos ou negligência está 
excluído desta garantia. 

 q MANUALE D'USO
 Gentile cliente,
 Prima dell’uso, leggere e 
comprendere il presente manuale 
d’uso. Conservare questo manuale 
per riferimenti futuri.
 Per maggiori informazioni o per 
riordinare i manuali, contattare il 
distributore nel proprio paese.
 Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare 
maxxcare.com.

   Introduzione
 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution serve 
a scaricare la pressione sul tallone 
e sulla caviglia. Heel Pro Evolution 
contiene quattro tubi d’aria 
rimovibili che offrono protezione 
dalla pressione. L’esterno 
estremamente liscio offre 
protezione contro le forze di taglio 
e l’attrito. Heel Pro Evolution può 
essere utilizzato sia da sdraiati che 
da seduti. È possibile percorrere un 
breve tratto in casa, ad esempio 
dal letto al bagno, poiché il 
materiale antiscivolo sul fondo 
riduce il rischio di scivolare. Fare 
attenzione a non caricare il tallone 
mentre si cammina, poiché il 
tessuto esterno intorno al tallone è 
molto scivoloso.

 Indicazioni
 Utilizzare Heel Pro Evolution
•	  Per prevenire le lesioni al tallone 

e/o alla caviglia per i pazienti con 
un rischio maggiore di sviluppare 
lesioni dovute alla pressione o al 
taglio.

•	  Come misura terapeutica 
aggiuntiva per i pazienti con 
decubito del tallone.

•	  Per ridurre il dolore al tallone 
durante periodi prolungati di 
riposo a letto.

•	  Per aiutare a prevenire il piede 
cadente (foot drop).

 Un prodotto Maxxcare è destinato 
ai terapisti o ai professionisti delle 
tecnologie assistive per la 
valutazione e l’uso con persone a 
rischio di lesioni da pressione. I 
terapisti esperti o gli ATP devono 
determinarne l’idoneità per 
ciascun individuo.

 Controindicazioni
 Se utilizzato secondo le indicazioni, 
non esistono controindicazioni 
note.

 Specifiche generali del prodotto 
- Fig. II
     A  .	 Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution
     B  .	 Tubo d’aria grande (2×)
     C  .	 Tubo d’aria piccolo (2×)

   Precauzioni e indicazioni di 
sicurezza

	6 Avvertenza!
•	  Maxxcare Heel Pro Evolution può 

essere utilizzato solo come 
protezione per il tallone. L’uso di 
questo prodotto in qualsiasi altro 
modo è considerato un uso 
improprio. Maxxcare B.V. non può 
essere ritenuta responsabile per 
danni causati da uso improprio, 
uso non corretto o negligenza. 
Assicurarsi di aver letto e 
compreso completamente 
questo manuale.

•	  Maxxcare B.V. raccomanda di 
utilizzare Heel Pro Evolution 
sotto la diretta supervisione di un 
terapista o di un professionista 
delle tecnologie assistive.

•	  Controllare regolarmente se la 
pelle è arrossata, soprattutto nei 
primi giorni. Se il rossore non 
scompare dopo 15 minuti, 
consultare il terapista o il 
professionista delle tecnologie 
assistive.

•	  Controllare che Heel Pro 
Evolution non sia sgonfio prima 
dell’uso e che non sia rotto o 
danneggiato regolarmente. In 
caso di danni gravi o di tubi 
sgonfi, non continuare a 
utilizzare il prodotto. Consultate 
il proprio professionista delle 
tecnologie assistive.

•	  Il tallone-esterno di Heel Pro 
Evolution è molto scivoloso. Non 
caricare il tallone quando ci si 
alza o si cammina.

•	  Non indossare Heel Pro Evolution 
mentre si cammina verso l’alto o 
verso il basso.

•	  Heel Pro Evolution è un prodotto 
monopaziente. Il prodotto può 
essere utilizzato dalla persona il 
cui nome è riportato 
sull’etichetta.

•	  Non utilizzare o lasciare il 
prodotto in prossimità di fiamme 
libere, fonti di calore ad alta 
temperatura o oggetti appuntiti.

•	  In caso di contaminazione con 
fluidi corporei, il prodotto deve 
essere disinfettato per evitare la 
contaminazione incrociata.
	6 Attenzione!

•	  Non lavare il prodotto a secco, a 
vapore o in autoclave. Il prodotto 
non può resistere a calore o 
pressione eccessivi. Il mancato 
rispetto delle istruzioni per la 
pulizia, è molto probabile che il 
prodotto invecchi più 
rapidamente.

•	  Non utilizzare detergenti 
aggressivi o abrasivi, né oggetti 
appuntiti per pulire il prodotto.

•	  Un lavaggio eccessivo può 
influenzare l’invecchiamento di 
questo prodotto.

   Uso
	6 ﻿Attenzione!  Non stringere 
troppo. In tal modo si potrebbe 
causare riduzione del flusso 
sanguigno e/o fastidio.

1.	 Controllare se la taglia di Heel 
Pro Evolution è corretta. (Fig. I)

2.	 Scrivere il nome del paziente 
sull’etichetta. (Fig. III)

3.	 Aprire le cinghie con velcro e 
inserire il piede del paziente in 
Heel Pro Evolution. (Fig. IV)

4.	 Allentare le cinghie con velcro. 
(Fig. V)

   Condizioni di utilizzo e 
conservazione
•	 ﻿Peso dell'utente﻿
 Valore minimo: 0 kg / 0 lbs, valore 
massimo: 150 kg / 330 lbs
•	 ﻿Temperatura ﻿
 Valore minimo: -10 °C / 14 °F, valore 
massimo: 50 °C / 122 °F
•	 ﻿Umidità dell'aria﻿
 Valore minimo: 0%, valore 
massimo 100%
 Riutilizzo
 Il prodotto è adatto all’uso ripetuto 
da parte di un singolo paziente. Il 
numero di volte in cui può essere 
utilizzato dipende dalla frequenza 
e dalle modalità di utilizzo del 
prodotto. Il prodotto deve essere 
accuratamente pulito e disinfettato 
prima di poter essere riutilizzato. 
Per le istruzioni si veda il capitolo 
‘Manutenzione e pulizia’.
 Durata stimata
 La durata prevista di questo 
prodotto è di un anno se utilizzato 
in conformità alle istruzioni di 
sicurezza, agli intervalli di 
manutenzione e all’uso corretto, 
indicati nel presente manuale. La 
durata effettiva può variare in base 
alla frequenza e all’intensità di 
utilizzo.
   Smaltimento
 Le procedure di smaltimento e 
riciclaggio dei dispositivi usati e 
dell'imballaggio devono essere 
conformi alle disposizioni di legge 
in vigore. Accertarsi di aver pulito il 
prodotto prima dello smaltimento 
per escludere eventuali rischi di 
contaminazione.

   Manutenzione e pulizia
﻿Pulizia di Heel Pro Evolution﻿
 Heel Pro Evolution può essere 
lavato in lavatrice a 60 °C / 140 °F 
utilizzando un ciclo antipiega e un 
detergente delicato. Non è 
necessario rimuovere i tubi 
dell’aria prima di mettere il 
prodotto in lavatrice. La velocità di 
rotazione deve essere ridotta. 
Quando si utilizza una macchina 
con agitatore, assicurarsi che il 
prodotto possa muoversi 
liberamente all’interno del 
tamburo. Non utilizzare 
candeggina al cloro! Non asciugare 
in asciugatrice, ma lasciare 
asciugare all’aria (5-6 ore). 
Utilizzare solo quando il prodotto è 
completamente asciutto.

﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿ ﻿
 Seguire le istruzioni riportate sotto 
quando si rimuovono e si 
posizionano accidentalmente i tubi 
dell’aria.
1.	 Aprire le cinghie con velcro 

sul lato posteriore di Heel Pro 
Evolution. (Fig. VI)

2.	 Rimuovere i tubi dell’aria grandi 
(Fig. VII) o i tubi d’aria piccoli 
(Fig. VIII).

3.	 Riposizionare tutti i tubi 
dell’aria prima di utilizzare Heel 
Pro Evolution.

﻿Si prega notare:  Durante 
l’inserimento, assicurarsi che la 
parte superiore dei tubi dell’aria 
grandi sia appoggiata al retro di 
Heel Pro Evolution. Vedere A (Fig. 
VII)
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SIZES

Small < 35 cm
< 14 in.

ST 35-43 cm
14-17 in.

XL ≥ 43 cm
≥ 17 in.
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